Basic   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000
Diluted   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   508,682,862   508,682,862

Note:
(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated as follows:

For the Year Ended
December 31,

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   2016   2017   2017   2018
   HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   HK$   US$
   (in thousands)
Selling and marketing expenses   261   161   21   151   30   4
Research and development expenses   8,335   8,854   1,131   6,682   6,648   850
General and administrative expenses   559   754   96   569   565   72

Total   9,155   9,769   1,248   7,402   7,243   926

14

Table of Contents

 As of December 31,

Pro Forma
December 31,
(Unaudited)   As of September 30,

Pro Forma
September 30,
(Unaudited)

 2016   2017   2017   2017   2017   2018   2018   2018   2018
 HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$

  (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   179,016   375,263   47,951   375,263   47,951   272,371   34,804   272,371   34,804
Cash held on behalf of clients   3,345,172   7,176,579   917,029   7,176,579   917,029   11,004,151   1,406,120   11,004,151   1,406,120
Available-for-sale financial securities   2,236   —   —   —   —   17,046   2,178   17,046   2,178
Amounts due from related parties   1,006   6,541   836   6,541   836   11,270   1,440   11,270   1,440
Loans and advances   126,163   2,907,967   371,582   2,907,967   371,582   3,800,814   485,671   3,800,814   485,671
Receivables:

Clients   792,480   218,960   27,979   218,960   27,979   160,967   20,568   160,967   20,568
Brokers   9,918   106,078   13,555   106,078   13,555   486,208   62,128   486,208   62,128
Clearing organization   9,614   55,892   7,142   55,892   7,142   5,600   716   5,600   716
Interest   1,070   7,041   900   7,041   900   32,267   4,124   32,267   4,124

Prepaid assets   4,932   3,646   466   3,646   466   11,496   1,469   11,496   1,469
Other assets   45,876   65,918   8,422   65,918   8,422   64,949   8,300   64,949   8,300

Total assets   4,517,483   10,923,885   1,395,862   10,923,885   1,395,862   15,867,139   2,027,518   15,867,139   2,027,518

Liabilities
Amounts due to related parties   6,479   14,687   1,877   14,687   1,877   4,185   535   4,185   535
Payables:

Clients   4,107,782   7,340,823   938,016   7,340,823   938,016   11,433,670   1,461,004   11,433,670   1,461,004
Brokers   31,446   929,692   118,797   929,692   118,797   1,362,343   174,081   1,362,343   174,081
Clearing organization   10,441   82,878   10,590   82,878   10,590   5,771   737   5,771   737
Interest   2,481   2,066   264   2,066   264   5,510   705   5,510   705

Short-term borrowings   161,179   1,542,448   197,095   1,542,448   197,095   1,907,837   243,785   1,907,837   243,785
Convertible notes   32,030   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   26,689   60,717   7,758   60,717   7,758   94,566   12,084   94,566   12,084

Total liabilities   4,378,527   9,973,311   1,274,397   9,973,311   1,274,397   14,813,882   1,892,931   14,813,882   1,892,931

Total mezzanine equity   329,175   1,183,475   151,226   —   —   1,233,734   157,648   —   —
Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   (190,219)   (232,901)   (29,761)   950,574   121,465   (180,477)   (23,061)   1,053,257   134,587

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and
shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   4,517,483   10,923,885   1,395,862   10,923,885   1,395,862   15,867,139   2,027,518   15,867,139   2,027,518

15

Table of Contents

   For the Year Ended December 31,   For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
   2016   2017   2017   2018
   HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   HK$   US$
   (in thousands)
Summary Consolidated Cash Flow Data:
Net cash generated from operating activities   1,397,692   1,855,328   237,075   1,520,504   3,395,805   433,920
Net cash used in investing activities   (6,230)   (5,145)   (657)   (4,440)   (30,716)   (3,925)
Net cash generated from financing activities   147,594   2,155,846   275,476   1,116,206   360,941   46,121

[…]

Basic   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000
Diluted   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   403,750,000   508,682,862   508,682,862

Note:
(1) Share-based compensation expenses were allocated as follows:

   For the Year Ended December 31,
For the Nine Months Ended

September 30,
   2016   2017   2017   2018
   HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   HK$   US$
   (in thousands)
Selling and marketing expenses   261   161   21   151   30   4
Research and development expenses   8,335   8,854   1,131   6,682   6,648   850
General and administrative expenses   559   754   96   569   565   72

Total   9,155   9,769   1,248   7,402   7,243   926

   As of December 31,

Pro Forma
December 31,
(Unaudited)   As of September 30,

Pro Forma
September 30,
(Unaudited)

   2016   2017   2017   2017   2017   2018   2018   2018   2018
   HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$
   (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   179,016   375,263   47,951   375,263   47,951   272,371   34,804   272,371   34,804
Cash held on behalf of clients   3,345,172   7,176,579   917,029   7,176,579   917,029   11,004,151   1,406,120   11,004,151   1,406,120
Available-for-sale financial securities   2,236   —   —   —   —   17,046   2,178   17,046   2,178
Amounts due from related parties   1,006   6,541   836   6,541   836   11,270   1,440   11,270   1,440
Loans and advances   126,163   2,907,967   371,582   2,907,967   371,582   3,800,814   485,671   3,800,814   485,671
Receivables:

Clients   792,480   218,960   27,979   218,960   27,979   160,967   20,568   160,967   20,568
Brokers   9,918   106,078   13,555   106,078   13,555   486,208   62,128   486,208   62,128
Clearing organization   9,614   55,892   7,142   55,892   7,142   5,600   716   5,600   716
Interest   1,070   7,041   900   7,041   900   32,267   4,124   32,267   4,124

Prepaid assets   4,932   3,646   466   3,646   466   11,496   1,469   11,496   1,469
Other assets   45,876   65,918   8,422   65,918   8,422   64,949   8,300   64,949   8,300

Total assets   4,517,483   10,923,885   1,395,862   10,923,885   1,395,862   15,867,139   2,027,518   15,867,139   2,027,518

Liabilities
Amounts due to related parties   6,479   14,687   1,877   14,687   1,877   4,185   535   4,185   535

79

Table of Contents

   As of December 31,

Pro Forma
December 31,
(Unaudited)   As of September 30,

Pro Forma
September 30,
(Unaudited)

   2016   2017   2017   2017   2017   2018   2018   2018   2018
   HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$   HK$   US$
   (in thousands)
Payables:

Clients   4,107,782   7,340,823   938,016   7,340,823   938,016   11,433,670   1,461,004   11,433,670   1,461,004
Brokers   31,446   929,692   118,797   929,692   118,797   1,362,343   174,081   1,362,343   174,081
Clearing organization   10,441   82,878   10,590   82,878   10,590   5,771   737   5,771   737
Interest   2,481   2,066   264   2,066   264   5,510   705   5,510   705

Short-term borrowings   161,179   1,542,448   197,095   1,542,448   197,095   1,907,837   243,785   1,907,837   243,785
Convertible notes   32,030   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   26,689   60,717   7,758   60,717   7,758   94,566   12,804   94,566   12,804

Total liabilities   4,378,527   9,973,311   1,274,397   9,973,311   1,274,397   14,813,882   1,892,931   14,813,882   1,892,931

Total mezzanine equity   329,175   1,183,475   151,226   —   —   1,233,734   157,648   —   —
Total shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   (190,219)   (232,901)   (29,761)   950,574   121,465   (180,477)   (23,061)   1,053,257   134,587

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and
shareholders’ (deficit)/equity   4,517,483   10,923,885   1,395,862   10,923,885   1,395,862   15,867,139   2,027,518   15,867,139   2,027,518

  For the Year Ended December 31

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30,

  2016   2017   2017   2018
  HK$   HK$   US$   HK$   HK$   US$
  (in thousands)
Selected Consolidated Cash Flow Data:
Net cash generated from operating activities   1,397,692   1,855,328   237,075   1,520,504   3,395,805   433,920
Net cash used in investing activities   (6,230)   (5,145)   (657)   (4,440)   (30,716)   (3,925)
Net cash generated from financing activities   147,594   2,155,846   275,476   1,116,206   360,941   46,121